

No. 07-869

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEN YSURSA, in his official capacity as Idaho
Secretary of State, and LAWRENCE G. WASDEN,
in his official capacity as Idaho Attorney General,
Petitioners,

v.

POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; IDAHO EDU-
CATION ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL 743; PROFESSIONAL
FIREFIGHTERS OF IDAHO, INC.; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 687, IDAHO STATE
AFL-CIO, and MARK L. HEIDEMAN, in his official
capacity as Bannock County Prosecuting Attorney,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE UTAH
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, SUTHERLAND
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MAXWELL A. MILLER *
RANDY M. GRIMSHAW
SCOTT S. BELL
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
Utah One Center
201 South Main St., Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 532-1234

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE IMPACT OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION IN POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION AND THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION IN UTAH EDUCATION ASSOCIATION FORCES STATE TAXPAYERS TO SUPPORT UNION POLITICS IN DEROGATION OF STATE TAX- PAYERS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AGAINST COMPELLED SPEECH.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit's decision in Poca- tello Education Association wrongly holds that government payroll deduc- tion systems for political contri- butions are not state subsidies of political speech	10
B. Government facilitated payroll con- tributions constitute a government subsidy	12
C. Idaho, Utah and all states have a legal obligation to protect citizens/ taxpayers against compelled speech...	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Idaho, Utah and all states have the right to protect government employees from the corrupting influence of politics in government.....	24
E. Withdrawal of the privilege for a government employee to have political contributions deducted from his or her paycheck does not violate that employee’s constitutional free speech.....	26
1. Decline in Revenue	28
2. No Significant Burden	29
3. No Rights Are Violated	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	23
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005)	3
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	26
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	2, 16
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882)	24, 25
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)	2, 3, 21
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	23
<i>John J. Hurley and South Boston Allied War Veterans Council v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	3
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	2, 19
<i>Lincoln Federal Union v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	3
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	3
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)...	3
<i>Pocatello Education Association v. Heide- man</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	3
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	13, 28
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Em- ployees</i> , 441 U.S. 463, 60 L. Ed. 2d 360, 99 S. Ct. 1826 (1979).....	28
<i>South Carolina Education Association v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989) .	28
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>U.S. Civil Service v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	25
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	25
<i>Utah Education Association v. Shurtleff</i> , 512 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 29
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Education Enter- prises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	3
 STATE CASES	
<i>United Automobile Workers Local Union 1112 v. Philomena</i> , 700 N.E.2d 936 (Ohio App. 1998).....	29
 DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , No. 07-610	2
<i>Utah Education Association v. Shurtleff</i> , Appeal No. 06-4142.....	4, 7
<i>Ysursa et al. v. Pocatello Education Asso- ciation</i> , No. 07-869	1, 7, 17
<i>Utah Education Association v. Leavitt</i> (Utah 3d Dist. Ct. Nos. 01903293 & 010903586).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page
Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C. § 7324(a)(2).....	25
 STATE STATUTES	
Idaho Code § 33-1019	15
Idaho Code §44-2004(2), Voluntary Con- tributions Act (Idaho VCA).....	4, 6, 27, 30
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3599.031(H), Ohio Campaign Finance Reform Act (CFRA)...	4, 8
Utah Code Ann. §34-32-1.1(2), Voluntary Contributions Act (Utah VCA)	4, 6
Utah Code Ann. § 59-7-614(2).....	27
Utah Const. art. X, § 1	15
